Specialty Technology Solutions

For the quarter ended September 30, 2023, gross profit dollars for the Specialty Technology Solutions segment decreased $9.2 million, or 15.8% compared to the prior year
period. Lower sales volume, after considering the associated cost of goods sold, reduced gross profit dollars by $6.8 million. Gross profit margin decreased 48 basis points
over the prior year to 9.7%. Gross margin mix negatively impacted gross profit by $2.5 million, largely from decreased vendor program recognition and a less favorable
sales mix.

Modern Communications & Cloud

For the quarter ended September 30, 2023, gross profit dollars for the Modern Communications & Cloud segment increased $2.2 million, or 4.1%. Lower sales volume,
after considering the associated cost of goods sold, reduced gross profit dollars by $0.1 million. Gross profit margin increased 64 basis points over the prior year to 15.6%.
Gross margin mix positively impacted gross profit by $2.4 million, driven by higher vendor program recognition.

Operating Expenses

The following table summarizes our operating expenses for the quarters ended September 30, 2023 and 2022:

 Quarter ended September 30, % of Net Sales September 30,
 2023 2022 $ Change % Change 2023 2022
 (in thousands)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 75,436 $ 71,593 $ 3,843 5.4 % 8.6 % 7.6 %
Depreciation expense 2,795 2,763 32 1.2 % 0.3 % 0.3 %
Intangible amortization expense 4,193 4,241 (48) (1.1)% 0.5 % 0.4 %

Operating expenses $ 82,424 $ 78,597 $ 3,827 4.9 % 9.4 % 8.3 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses ("SG&A") increased by $3.8 million, or 5.4%, for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, compared to the prior-year period.
The increase for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 is primarily attributable to higher bad debt expense, due to increases in specific customer reserves.

Operating Income

The following table summarizes our operating income for the quarters ended September 30, 2023 and 2022:

26

Table of Contents

 Quarter ended September 30, % of Net Sales September 30,
 2023 2022 $ Change % Change 2023 2022
 (in thousands)
Specialty Technology Solutions $ 11,872 $ 21,852 $ (9,980) (45.7)% 2.3 % 3.8 %